PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. LICX1216491

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, <u>Pulte Home Company</u>, <u>LLC</u>, as Principal, and <u>Lexon Insurance Company</u>, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Illinois</u> and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the sum of <u>Three Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One and 37/100</u> (\$3,208,991.37) Dollars, for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Performance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Principal has agreed to construct the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), in the <u>Redding Pointe</u> platted subdivision, in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") filed with Polk County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made part of this Bond; and

WHEREAS, the LDC requires the Principal to submit an instrument ensuring completion of construction of the Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are such that:

- 1. If the Principal shall well and truly perform the construction of the Improvements in the platted area known as Redding Pointe subdivision in accordance with the Plans and LDC by March , 20 23 (the "Guaranty Period") and as verified by Polk County's Land Development Division, then upon approval by the Obligee this Bond shall be null and void. If the Improvements are not constructed within the Guaranty Period or such later date the Obligee may approve, then this Bond shall be payable to the Obligee.
- 2. The Surety unconditionally covenants and agrees that if the Principal fails to complete construction of all or any part of the requirement Improvements within the Guaranty Period, the Surety, upon thirty (30) days written notice from the Obligee, or its authorized agent or officer, of the default, will forthwith perform and complete the Improvements and pay the cost thereof, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs. Should the Surety fail or refuse to perform and complete the said Improvements, the Obligee, in view of the public interest, health, safety and welfare factors involved and the inducement in approving and filing the plat for the above-referenced subdivision, shall have the right to resort to any and all legal remedies against the Principal and Surety, or

nitialsPa	age 1of 3
-----------	-----------

either, both at law and in equity including specific performance, to which the Principal and Surety unconditionally agree.

- 3. The Principal and Surety further jointly and severally agree that the Obligee, at its option, shall have the right to construct, or caused to be constructed the Improvements in case the Principal should fail or refuse to do so. In the event the Obligee should exercise such right, the Principal and Surety shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder to reimburse the Obligee the total cost of, including without limitation, engineering, legal, and contingent costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which may be sustained on account of the failure of the Principal to complete all of the obligations for construction of the Improvements.
- 4. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the Improvements shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, addition or deletion to the Improvements.
- 5. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and addressed to:

The Surety at: Lexon Insurance Company 12890 Lebanon Road Mt. Juliet, TN 37122

The Principal at: Pulte Home Company, LLC 2662 S. Falkenburg Rd. Riverview, FL 33578

The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

[Signatures appear on the next page]

۱n	111	als		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused this Bond to be executed by their duly authorized officers this $\underline{12^{th}}$ day of $\underline{October}$, $\underline{2022}$.

	PRINCIPAL:
Witness	Pulte Home Company, LLC Name of Corporation
J. Nicholas Sarris	By: SEE ATTACHED
Printed Name	Gregory S. Rives
DMB	Assistant Treasurer
Witness	Printed Name
Denver Suson	Title: (SEAL)
Printed Name	(~,
	SURETY:
Kulowshown	Lexon Insurance Company
Witness	Name of Corporation
Kelly A. Gardner Printed Name	By Janes Mare
alixa Costilla	James I. Moore
Witness	Printed Name
Alexa Costello	Title: Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)
Printed Name	
	(attach power of attorney)

executed this 12th day of October, 2022.

Pulte Home Company, LLC

PRINCIPAL

BY: Gregory S. Rives, Assistant Treasurer

Notary Attached

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY PRINCIPAL

STATE OF GEORGIA)	Non
COUNTY OF FULTON)) ss.
This record was acknowledged before me of appeared	who provided to me on the
WITNESS my hand official seal.	
Signature of Notary Public	SHIRLEY E HUTCHINS Notary Public - State of Georgia Fulton County
Shirley E. Hutchins Notary Public State of Georgia My Commission Expires: July 14, 2026	My Commission Expires Jul 14. 2026



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: James I. Moore, Stephen T. Kazmer, Dawn L. Morgan, Kelly A. Gardner, Jennifer J. McComb, Melissa Schmidt, Tarlese M. Pisciotto, Diane Rubright, Amy Wickett, Martin Moss as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of FIFTEEN MILLION Dollars (\$15,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

Endurance Assurance Corporation Richard Appel: enrance.

Endurance American Richard Appel:

exon Insurance Company Richard Appel; enior Counsel

Bond Safeguard Richard Appel

DAKOTA INSURANCE

COMPANY

2002 DELAWARE

1996 DEL VAVARI

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they is at officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by-laws of each Company.

Taylor, Notary Public - My Commission Amy

AMOSON COS

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersioned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof.
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sale shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

: and be it further

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds. undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 12th day of October

retary

NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surely coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sandions policy, based en Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcolles traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located eanctions/SDN-List. on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-Center

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Any reproductions are void.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF DU PAGE}

On October 12, 2022, before me, Alexa Costello, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared, James I. Moore, known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of Lexon Insurance Company the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument on behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires November 19, 2023

Alexa Costello, Notary Public Commission No. 904586

OFFICIAL SEAL
Alexa Costello
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires Nov 19, 2023

330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 • Drawer GM03 Bartow, Florida 33831-9005



PHONE: 863-534-6792 FAX: 863-534-6407 www.polk-county.net

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

<u>MEMORANDUM</u>

To: Lyndsay Rathke, Project Coordinator

From: Marty Waring, Inspector

Project Name: Redding Pointe

Project #: LDRES-2021-85

DATE: 9/20/2023

The Inspector of Record has made a final review of the above-mentioned project. As a result of inspections, test results, and general site observations, I certify that the project is complete and represents reasonable compliance with the intent of the plans designed by the Engineer of Record and approved by the Polk County Land Development Division. The exact field locations and elevations of the storm water, potable water, wastewater, and reclaimed water systems are not guaranteed nor certified by the inspector.

It is the Contractor and Engineer of Record's responsibility to furnish the Polk County Land Development Division with Record Drawings and other final closeout documentation, as required by the Land Development Code and the Utility Standards and Specifications Manual, for final review and approval of the completed project before release of C.O.'s.

Should you have any further questions in the matter, please call (863) 534-6449.